the normal daily tariff off-setting to some extent what could easily have been a greater 

claim.  I conclude the $4,500 sought is appropriate. 

Conclusion and orders 

[18] For the above reasons Napier City Council is ordered to pay Scott Estcourt the 

sum of $4,500.00 (four thousand, five hundred dollars) as a contribution toward the 

costs Mr Estcourt incurred pursuing his claim.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority